Public Document Pack
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Audit Committee
Wednesday, 7th July, 2021 at 5.30 pm
Park Suite, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors:

Stuart Ritchie (Chairman)
John Blackall (Vice-Chairman)
Martin Boffey
Ruth Fletcher
Gordon Lindsay

Jack Saheid
James Wright

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business
Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.
1.

Apologies for absence

2.

Minutes

3-8

To approve as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 14 April and 26 May
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24
hours before the meeting. Where applicable, the audio recording of the
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)
3.

Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

4.

Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the
Chief Executive

5.

Risk Management - Quarterly Update

9 - 22

To receive the report of the Director of Corporate Resources
6.

Internal Audit reviews of Revenues and Benefits 2020/21
To receive the report of the Director of Corporate Resources

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded) Horsham.gov.uk Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

23 - 26

7.

Internal Audit - Annual Report and Opinion 2020/21

27 - 46

To receive a report from the Chief Internal Auditor
8.

Annual Governance Statement

47 - 68

To receive the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/2021
9.

Treasury Management Activity and Prudential Indicators 2020/21

69 - 82

To receive a report from the Director of Corporate Resources
10.

Subsidiary Housing Company Accounts

83 - 116

To receive a report from the Director of Community Services
11.

Risk Based Verification Policy
To receive a report from the LGSS Revenues & Benefits Operations Manager

12.

Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances

117 - 120

Agenda Item 2
Audit Committee
14 APRIL 2021

Present:

Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman), John Blackall (Vice-Chairman),
Tony Bevis, Ruth Fletcher, Richard Landeryou, Jack Saheid and
James Wright

AAG/35 MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2020 were approved as an
accurate record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date.
AAG/36 DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS
There were no declarations of interest.
AAG/37 ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman announced that Councillor James Wright had been appointed as
a Member of the Audit Committee at the last meeting of Full Council and
welcomed him to the Committee.
The Chairman announced that the External Audit Partner, Andrew Brittain,
would be replaced by Elizabeth Jackson before the next Audit Committee
Meeting. The Chairman thanked Andrew for his work.

AAG/38 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND AUDIT PLAN
The External Auditors presented the Audit Progress Report and Audit Plan to
the Committee.
Members noted the contents of the report.
AAG/39 RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE
The Director of Corporate Resources presented the Risk Management
Quarterly Update to the Committee. The report included an update on the
Corporate Risk Register for consideration and provided an update on progress
with the quarterly departmental risk register reviews.
It was reported that there were six risked considered to be high:
CRR35 - COVID-19 (i) The Council is unable to deliver statutory front line
services to the community due to, for example, staff shortages or unavailability
of key officers. (ii) Substantial financial loss to the Council.
1

Page 3

Audit Committee
14 April 2021

CRR19 - Ongoing reduction in planning fees; reduced car parking income;
increased homelessness; and increased housing benefit claims; leisure centres;
property income; investment income.
CRR01c - Decrease in Rateable Value due to appeals and businesses going
under. This may cause the Council to fall below the business rates baseline,
resulting in loss of funding.
CRR18 - (i) A malicious attacker exploits a known or unknown security
weakness to penetrate the Council’s ICT systems. The level of threat has been
raised by the Cabinet Office to amber. (ii) IT not working due to environmental
problems: fire, flood, power cut.
CRR01b - Funding from Government is less generous than assumed in the
Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2021.
CRR05 - Officers are either unaware of expected controls or do not comply with
control procedures.
It was reported that Risk CRR32, considered medium, would be removed from
the next corporate risk register following the withdrawal of the NHS appeal in
March 2021, ending the prospect of any further High Court process.
Departmental risk registers had been reviewed and updated.
The Committee noted the contents of the report and relevant appendices.

AAG/40 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/2021
The Director of Corporate Resources presented the Draft Annual Governance
Statement 2020/21.
The annual review of the Council's governance, risk management and internal
control arrangements had been completed in the spring leading to the
production of the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21. This review
included information and assurance gathering processes to ensure that the
published Annual Governance Statement was correct as well as a review of the
Council's Governance Framework against the best practice framework devised
by CIPFA/SOLACE.
RESOLVED
That the Draft Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 be approved.
AAG/41 INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT

Page
2 4

Audit Committee
14 April 2021

3

The Chief Internal Auditor provided Members with an update on all internal
audit and counter-fraud activity completed during the quarter, with a summary
of all key findings.
Overall, of the eight formal audits finalised during the quarter, one received an
opinion of ‘substantial assurance’; five received an opinion of ‘reasonable
assurance’; and two received an opinion of ‘partial assurance’.
Formal follow-up reviews would continue to be carried out for all audits where
‘partial assurance’ had been received.
The Committee noted the contents of the report.

AAG/42 INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 2021/22 AND ANNUAL PLAN
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the Internal Audit Strategy and Annual
Plan for 2021/22.
The Strategy would The Strategy proposed an approach based on focusing
audit resources in areas with the highest risk to the achievement of the
Council’s objectives. These areas had been identified and prioritised based on
the Council’s own risk assessment processes and following consultation with
senior
officers and Members.
RESOLVED
That the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy 2021/22 and Annual Plan be
approved.
AAG/43 URGENT BUSINESS
There was no urgent business.
AAG/44 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
That under section 100A(2) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and
public be excluded from the meeting for the remainder of this item of business
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, as
detailed in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, by virtue of paragraph 5 and in all
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.
AAG/45 APPENDIX 2 OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE
Members noted the content of the appendix.

Page3 5

Audit Committee
14 April 2021

The meeting closed at 6.48 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page
4 6

Public Document Pack
Audit Committee
26 MAY 2021

Present:

Councillors: Tony Bevis, John Blackall, Martin Boffey, Ruth Fletcher,
Richard Landeryou, Stuart Ritchie and Jack Saheid

Apologies:

Councillors: James Wright

AAG/1

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
RESOLVED
That Councillor Stuart Ritchie be elected Chairman of the Committee for
the ensuing Municipal Year.

AAG/2

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN
RESOLVED
That Councillor John Blackall be appointed Vice-Chairman of the
Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year.

AAG/3

TIME OF MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR
RESOLVED
That meetings of the Committee be held at 5.30pm for the ensuing
Municipal Year.

The meeting closed at 6.52 pm having commenced at 6.46 pm

CHAIRMAN

1

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8

Agenda Item 5
Report to Audit Committee
7th July 2021
By the Director of Corporate Resources
INFORMATION REPORT
Partially Exempt under Paragraph 5 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972

Risk Management ~ Quarterly Report
Executive Summary
This report includes an update on the Corporate Risk Register for consideration and
provides an update on progress with the quarterly departmental risk register reviews.

Recommendations
That the Committee is recommended to:
i)

Note the contents of this report.

Reasons for Recommendations
As part of good governance, it is important that Members understand the key risks facing
the Council.

Background Papers
Corporate Risk Register

Wards affected: All.
Contact: Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources, 01403 215300.

Page 9

Background Information
1

Introduction and Background

1.1

The Audit Committee is charged with responsibility for monitoring the effectiveness
of the Council’s risk management arrangements.

1.2

The report provides details of key changes to the Council’s Corporate Risk
Register, and an update on progress regarding the departmental risk registers (see
3.1 and 3.2 below).

2

Relevant Council Policy

2.1

The Council’s Risk Management Policy is detailed in the Council’s Risk
Management Toolkit. The Council’s Risk Management Strategy is a component part
of the Policy, and this document sets out to achieve the following objectives:


Fully integrate risk management into the culture of the Council and its strategic
and service planning processes.



Ensure that the risk management framework is understood and that ownership
and accountability for managing risks is clearly assigned.



Ensure the benefits of risk management are realised through maximising
opportunities and minimising threats.



Ensure consistency throughout the Council in the management of risk.

3

Details

3.1

Corporate Risk Register
The Senior Leadership Team has reviewed the Corporate Risk Register and
comments have been updated to reflect the current position for each risk (see
Appendix 1 and exempt appendix 2).
The Corporate risk profile is shown in the following heat map which shows the total
number of risks in each segment. The red / amber / green zones are in accordance
with the Council’s risk appetite.
CRR33

CRR02
CRR03
CRR06
CRR34
CRR35
CRR35a

CRR18

CRR01c

CRR17
CRR36

CRR01b
CRR05

Page 10

CRR19

There are five risks which are currently considered to be high and nine medium.
The high-risk area relates to the following:
CRR19

Ongoing reduction in planning fees; reduced car parking income;
increased homelessness; and increased housing benefit claims;
leisure centres; property income; investment income.

CRR01c

Decrease in Rateable Value due to appeals and businesses going
under. This may cause the Council to fall below the business rates
baseline, resulting in loss of funding.

CRR01b

Funding from Government is less generous than assumed in the
Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2021

CRR05

Officers are either unaware of expected controls or do not comply
with control procedures.

CRR18

(i) A malicious attacker exploits a known or unknown security
weakness to penetrate the Council’s ICT systems. The level of
threat has been raised by the Cabinet Office to amber.
(ii) IT not working due to environmental problems: fire, flood, power
cut.

Please see th
[...]
ollowing
Covid-19 has brought forward a
deeper depression and caused a
slowdown in the property and
financial markets.
Risk: Ongoing reduction in planning
fees; reduced car parking income;
increased homelessness; and
increased housing benefit claims,
leisure centres, property income;
investment income.

CRR.19.3 Monitor internal
indicators, particularly income
Dominic
generation and respond
Bradley
appropriately to adverse
trends

Financial
Service
Delivery
Compliance
with
Regulations

Target Risk Matrix

Quarterly Update
June 2021 update:
Covid-19 triggered a sudden and deep
recession. The impact on the economy
and the Council’s income in particular
was severe in 2020/21, causing a
£4.5m deficit outturn compared to
budget.
Swift action was undertaken to review
income and expenditure, including a
staff restructure and a reduction in
capital programme. This, together
with one-off Government funding for
expenditure and income for the impact
of COVID-19 covered the Council’s
2020/21 losses.

Jane
Eaton
CRR19.4 Evaluate and discuss
with Members possible actions
to mitigate loss of income.
Jane
e.g., Corporate Restructure,
Eaton
investment and infrastructure
projects that generate income

A balanced budget was set for
2021/22 as a result of the November
2020 restructure and a better than
expected one-year settlement which
included further one-off Covid-19
related support. However, budget
shortfalls approaching £3m a year are
currently forecast by the end of the
medium-term financial period and the
future is very uncertain.
The restart of housing evictions in
June 2021 is likely to create more
homeless people and benefits cases.

CRR01c
Financial
Cause: The Council is reliant on
Reductions in
Central Controlled Government
funding
funding (e.g., Business Rates).
Financial
Risk: Decrease in Rateable Value due
to appeals and businesses going
under. This may cause the Council to

CRR.01c.1 Continue to keep a Dominic
watching brief
Bradley
Jane
Eaton

CRR.01c.2 Evaluate and
discuss with Members possible
Dominic
actions to mitigate loss of
Bradley
income. e.g., Corporate
Restructure, investment and

1

June 2021 update:
With business rates reform postponed
and the COVID-19 recession, further
reductions in business rates seem
inevitable. The impact in 2021/22 is
lessened by Government giving 100%
business rate relief to retail and

Risk Code & Description

Effect

Risk
Owner

fall below the business rates baseline,
resulting in loss of funding.

Current Risk
Matrix

Control Action

Control
Action
Owner

infrastructure projects that
generate income

Target Risk Matrix

Quarterly Update
leisure businesses in the first three
months of 2021/22 and 67% relief for
the remainder of the financial year.
However, the uncertainty is now
deferred to what happens in 2022/23.
Appeals to the Valuation Office are
increasing, which could trigger
backdated refunds. The appeals
provision remains high at £5m, albeit
the Council’s share is only 40% of
this.
Due to Covid-19, Business Rate
payments were below normal at the
end of 2020/21. Courts are resuming
in June 2021 so a new recovery
pattern will be established.

Page 14

CRR01b
Financial
Cause: The Council is reliant on
Central Controlled Government
funding (e.g., Business Rates).

CRR.01b.1 Continue to keep a Dominic
watching brief
Bradley
CRR.01b.2 Revisit the MTFS
and if necessary 2020/21
Dominic
budget in year, with Cabinet in Bradley
September.

Reductions in
funding
Adverse effect
on morale

Jane
Eaton

Risk: (ii) Funding from Government is Financial
less generous than assumed in the
MTFS from 2021
Failure to
achieve agreed
objectives

CRR05
Governance
Cause: Managers are responsible for
ensuring that controls to mitigate
risks are consistently applied.
Risk: Officers are either unaware of
expected controls or do not comply
with control procedures.

Failure of
business
objectives
Health & Safety
Financial

CRR.01b.3 Evaluate and
discuss with Members possible
actions to mitigate loss of
income. e.g., 
[...]
udit Committee
7 July 2021
By the Director of Corporate Resources
INFORMATION REPORT
Not Exempt

Internal Audit reviews of Revenues and Benefits 2020/21
Executive Summary
This report tells Councillors the outcome of the internal audit reports of Revenues and
Benefits completed by Milton Keynes’ internal audit as part of the agreement in which some
Northamptonshire-based Council’s provide Horsham District Council’s Revenues and
Benefits service. All three audits, completed in the fourth quarter of 2020/21, achieved good
assurance for the control environment. The Benefits audit showed substantial assurance
for compliance and the two Revenues audits good assurance for compliance.

Recommendations
The Committee is recommended to:


Note the report and consider any further action required in response to the issues raised.

Reasons for Recommendations
i)

To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards
2013 (amended April 2017).

ii)

The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the Council’s
systems of internal control.

Background Papers
None

Wards affected: all
Contact: Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources, 01403 213500

Page 23

Background Information
1

Introduction and Background

1.1

The Northamptonshire based local authority partnership, originally called LGSS,
started providing Horsham District Council’s Revenues and Benefits service in April
2018. This service includes the internal audit of these services.

1.2

Milton Keynes internal audit completed the audits of Council Tax, Housing Benefits
and Business Rates during the fourth quarter of 2020/21.

1.3

Milton Keynes internal audit gave their opinion of the adequacy of the system and the
compliance of the service with the system.

2

Relevant Council policy

2.1

Strong internal control supports Corporate Plan key success criteria 5.3 “The
Council continues to provide the quality, value for money services that people need
throughout the 20
[...]
ouncil’s governance
arrangements, risk management systems and control environment.



Summarise performance against key indicators.



Provide an update on internal audit and counter fraud activity undertaken during Quarter 4.

No assurance can ever be absolute; however, based on the internal audit work completed, the
Chief Internal Auditor is able to provide ‘reasonable’ assurance that Horsham District Council
has in place an adequate and effective framework of governance, risk management and
internal control for the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021.

Recommendations
i)

To note the annual opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor on the overall adequacy and
effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment, governance and risk
management systems.

ii)

To note the performance of Orbis Internal Audit against performance targets.

iii)

To note the summary of audit and project work undertaken during Quarter 4.

Reasons for Recommendations
i)

To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Auditing
Standards.

ii)

The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the Council’s
system of internal control.

Background Papers:
Consultation:
Wards affected:
Contact:

Internal Audit Reports and Quality Assurance Self-Assessment.
N/A
All
Paul Miller, Chief Internal Auditor, 07885-381446

Page 27

Background Information
1.

1.1

Introduction and Background
Annual Report and Opinion
The 2020/21 internal audit plan was approved by this committee in April 2020. All
reviews have been completed, with the exception of one, and our Annual Report
and Opinion for the year is attached as Annexe A.

1.2

Quarter 4 Update
The Audit Committee receives periodic reports on the work carried out by the
Internal Audit service as part of the Council’s governance arrangements. Please
see Annexe B for the summary of work undertaken by Internal Audit during
Quarter 4 (1st January to 31st March 2021).

1.3

Staffing
The Horsham internal audit 
[...]
 form an overall annual audit opinion for the
Council in the normal way. This includes delivery of the revised programme of audits and
investigating any allegations of fraud and other irregularities.
2.4
All adjustments to the audit plan were agreed with the relevant departments and
reported throughout the year to the Audit Committee as part of our periodic internal audit
progress reports. It should be noted that whilst there were a number of audits reports still in
draft at the year-end, the outcomes from this work have been taken into account in forming
our annual opinion. Full details of these audits will be reported to the Audit Committee once
each of the reports have been finalised with management.
3.

Audit Opinion

3.1
No assurance can ever be absolute; however, based on the internal audit work
completed, the Chief Internal Auditor can provide reasonable1 assurance that Horsham
District Council has in place an adequate and effective framework of governance, risk
management and internal control for the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021.
1

This opinion is based on the activities set out in paragraph 4 below. It is therefore important to emphasise
that it is not possible or practicable to audit all activities of the Council within a single year.

Page 32

1

3.2
Further information on the basis of this opinion is provided below. Overall, whilst the
majority of audit opinions issued in the year were generally positive, internal audit activities
have identified a higher than normal incidence of deficiencies where the operation of internal
controls has not been fully effective, as reflected by the one minimal and seven partial opinion
assurances issued in the year. The Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources
consider that the extended lockdown period is a significant contributory factor, as
opportunities for adhoc informal discussions with statutory officers about rules and
regulations (that would normally take place) have been inhibited. It is also
[...]
are completely and accurately transferred to (or are
reflected in) the General Ledger.



Journals are appropriately described, authorised, complete and valid.



Suspense and holding accounts are monitored, entries are investigated, and appropriate
action is taken to resolve any issues in a timely manner.

Page 44



The structure of the main accounting system reflects the structure of the organisation.



Bank reconciliations are regularly prepared by an independent finance officer with
evidence of separation of duties, with a review of the reconciliation by an appropriate
senior officer.

1.20.

In completing this review, we were able to provide an opinion of Substantial Assurance in this
area. We found that there is a robust bank reconciliation process undertaken daily that is
reviewed and subject to appropriate officer approval. There is segregation of duties between
officers within the main accounting system. Evidence is obtained and retained to support
journals posted and their approval. In addition, the suspense account is monitored, entries
are investigated, and appropriate action is taken to resolve any issues in a timely manner.

1.21.

There was one area for improvement agreed with management which related to enhancing
the internal process notes.

Page 45

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8
Report to Audit Committee
7th July 2021
By the Director of Corporate Resources
INFORMATION REPORT
Not exempt

Annual Governance Statement 2020/2021
Executive Summary
The annual review of the Council's governance, risk management and internal control
arrangements has been undertaken to support the production of the Annual Governance
Statement for 2020/2021. This review included information and assurance gathering
processes to ensure that the published Annual Governance Statement is correct as well as
a review of the Council's Governance framework against the best practice framework
devised by CIPFA/SOLACE.
The aim of the review process is to ensure that the Council has effective governance, risk
management and internal control processes in place to assist with accountability and the
delivery of objectives. Additionally, the review process has identified any shortfalls in these
arrangements to enable them to be addressed.

Recommendations
That the Committee is recommended:
i)

To approve the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2020/2021.

Reasons for Recommendations
i)

As part of good governance, it is important that the Annual Governance Statement is
approved by the Audit Committee

Background Papers: Supporting evidence, Head of Service Assurance Statements, and
the Annual Internal Audit Report.
Consultation: The Senior Leadership Team, Monitoring Officer, Head of Housing and
Community Services, Head of Leisure and Culture, Head of Finance & Performance, Head
of HR & OD, Head of Technology Services and the Chief Internal Auditor.
Wards affected: All
Contact: Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources.

Page
47
1



Attachments:
Appendix A: Annual Governance Statement 2020/2021
Appendix B: Local Code of Corporate Governance
Appendix C: Governance Assurance Framework
Appendix D: AGS Action Plan 2020/2021
Appendix E: AGS Action Plan 2021/2022

Page2 48

Background Information
1

Introduction and Background

1.1

The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 require the Council to review,
at least annually, the effectiveness of its governance arrangements and publish an
Annual Governance Statement.

1.2

Senior officers have been consulted and supporting documentation has been
updated to reflect the current position. A paragraph regarding COVID-19 has been
included in section 15 of the Annual Governance Statement.

2

Relevant Council Policy
The Audit Committee is responsible for approving the Annual Governance Statement
in accordance with the Committee’s terms of reference.

3

Details

3.1

The Annual Governance Statement for 2020/2021 is attached in Appendix A.

4

Next Steps

4.1

The Committee is asked
[...]
Redraft of our performance indicators and key
performance indicators for 2021/22

Head of Finance &
Performance

31/5/21

5

Not yet clear how Councillor meetings
and Councillor/officer meetings can be
held after 7 May 2021.

New proposal for future of Councillor and
Councillor/Officer meetings once new law
received

Head of Legal &
Democratic Services

31/5/21

Page 67

1

Learning and
Development Officer

31/5/21
30/9/21

Briefing for all managers
Visits to these services to by the Monitoring
Officer and s151 Officer to explain the
Council’s processes and the importance of
complying with them.

30/9/21

Monitoring Officer &
S151 Officer

Within 3 months of
the end of
lockdown

6

S151 and Monitoring Officer sign off for
Cabinet decision reports on
Modern.gov (carried forward from
2020/21)

Roll out of tracking and sign off through
Modern.gov

Head of Legal &
Democratic Services

31/3/22

Page 68

Agenda Item 10
Report to Audit Committee
7 July 2021
By the Directors of the Housing Companies’
Not Exempt

Subsidiary Housing Company Accounts
Executive summary
In March 2019, Cabinet approved the creation of two companies for the purposes of
providing affordable rental housing in the District. Horsham District Homes Ltd (HDH), the
development company, was incorporated in August 2019 and Horsham District Homes
(Holdings) Ltd (HDHH) was incorporated in December 2019.
Company law requires the directors of the companies to prepare financial statements for
each financial period.
The Council is not required to prepare consolidated group accounts for 2020/21 as the value
of the transactions in the companies’ accounts are considered immaterial. However, the
accounts for the companies have been audited by an independent auditor and will be
approved and signed by the boards at the companies’ board meeting in July 2021.
The audited annual report and financial statements for both companies are included within
this report.

Recommendations
That the Committee is recommended to note:


Minutes of the meeting

Audit Committee
20 JULY 2021

Present:

Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman), John Blackall (Vice-Chairman),
Martin Boffey, Ruth Fletcher, Jack Saheid and James Wright

Apologies:

Councillors: Gordon Lindsay

AAG/4

MINUTES
It was noted that the names of ex-Audit Committee Members were present in
the minutes of the meeting on 26 May 2021. Following an amendment to
correct the Membership of the Committee in these minutes both the minutes of
the meetings held on 14 April 2021 and 26 May 2021 were approved as
accurate records and signed by the Chairman.

AAG/5

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS
There were no declarations of interest.

AAG/6

ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman announced that the order of items on the agenda would be rearranged to take the Risk Based Verification item first.

AAG/7

RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE
The Director of Corporate Resources presented the Risk Management
Quarterly Update to the Committee. The report included an update on the
Corporate Risk Register for consideration and provided an update on progress
with the quarterly departmental risk register reviews.
It was reported that there were five risks considered to be high:
CRR19 - Ongoing reduction in planning fees; reduced car parking income;
increased homelessness; and increased housing benefit claims; leisure centres;
property income; investment income.
CRR01c - Decrease in Rateable Value due to appeals and businesses going
under. This may cause the Council to fall below the business rates baseline,
resulting in loss of funding.
CRR01b - Funding from Government is less generous than assumed in the
Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2021
CRR05 - Officers are either unaware of expected controls or do not comply with
control procedures.
1

Audit Committee
20 July 2021

CRR18 - (i) A malicious attacker exploits a known or unknown security
weakness to penetrate the Council’s ICT systems. The level of threat has been
raised by the Cabinet Office to amber. (ii) IT not working due to environmental
problems: fire, flood, power cut.
Departmental risk registers had been reviewed and updated.
The Committee noted the contents of the report and relevant appendices.
AAG/8

INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEWS OF REVENUES AND BENEFITS 2020/21
The Director of Corporate Resources reported the outcome of the internal audit
reports of Revenues and Benefits completed by Milton Keynes’ internal audit as
part of the agreement in which some Northamptonshire-based Council’s provide
Horsham District Council’s Revenues and Benefits service.
All three audits, completed in the fourth quarter of 2020/21, achieved good
assurance for the control environment. The Benefits audit showed substantial
assurance for compliance and the two Revenues audits good assurance for
compliance.

AAG/9

INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2020/21
The 2020/21 internal audit plan was approved by this committee in April 2020.
All reviews had been completed, except for one.
The Chief Internal Auditor provided an annual audit opinion of “reasonable
assurance” that Horsham District Council had in place an adequate and
effective framework of governance, risk management and internal control for
the period: 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021.
Where internal audit had identified areas where controls could be improved,
appropriate remedial action had been agreed with management.
The Chief Internal Auditor went on to provide a summary of key audit findings
for quarter 4 2020/21.

AAG/10 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
The Director of Corporate Resources reported that the annual review of the
Council's governance, risk management and internal control arrangements had
been undertaken to support the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21.
The review included information and assurance gathering processes as well as
a review of the Council's Governance framework against the best practice
framework devised by CIPFA/SOLACE. The aim was to ensure that the Council
had effective governance, risk management and internal control processes in
place to assist with accountability and the delivery of objectives. The review
2

Audit Committee
20 July 2021

3

process had identified any shortfalls in these arrangements to enable them to
be addressed. The Annual Governance Statement includes an action plan to
help improve the effectiveness of the Council’s governance arrangements and
control environment.
RESOLVED
That the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21 be approved.
AAG/11 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS
2020/21
The Group Accountant (Technical) reported that, at 31 March 2021, the Council
had no external debt and investments totalled £59.0m including call accounts
and Money Market Funds.
During 2020/21, the Council’s cash balances were invested in accordance with
the Council’s treasury management strategy apart from two instances. There
was a breach of an investment limit with another Local Authority which was
reported in the mid-year report, and one indicator where the actual indicator for
interest risk was higher than the estimate, a consequence of large amounts of
Covid-19 grants being held by the Council at year-end.
Interest of £0.858m was earned on investments, an average return of 1.5%.
This was £0.075m under the budget of £0.933m.
After taking into account a provision for losses, investment property income was
£3.6m, which was £0.2m below the £3.8m budget.
The pandemic had a significant effect on investment income throughout the
year and this was expected to continue in 2021/22 dependent on the strength of
the economic recovery.
AAG/12 SUBSIDIARY HOUSING COMPANY ACCOUNTS
The Director of Horsham District Homes Ltd and Horsham District Homes
(Holdings) Ltd presented the draft audited annual report and financial
statements for both companies.
Consolidated group accounts for 2020/2021 were not required to be prepared
as the value of the transactions in the companies’ accounts were considered
immaterial.
The accounts for both companies had been audited by an independent auditor
and would be approved and signed at the companies’ board meeting in July
2021.
To consider a report containing exempt of confidential information

3

Audit Committee
20 July 2021

RESOLVED
That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of
business, on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt
information, as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972, by virtue of paragraph 7 regarding information
relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.
AAG/13 RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY
The Revenues & Benefits Operations Manager presented a review on the
effectiveness of the current Risk based Verification product.
RESOLVED
That the Committee approve the removal of the Risk Based Verification
Software.
AAG/14 URGENT BUSINESS
There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at 7.20 pm having commenced at 5.45 pm

CHAIRMAN

4

